

No. 415-2017

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

DAVID R. TURNER,  
*Petitioner,*

vs.

ST. FRANCIS CHURCH OF TOUROVIA, THE TOUROVIA CONFERENCE  
OF CHRISTIAN CHURCHES, AND DR. ROBERTA JONES,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit

---

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

---

STUDENT ADVOCATES, TEAM NUMBER 13

*Team 13*  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
123 N. Main Street, Suite 456  
City Center, Tourovia 78910-1112  
Telephone: (131) 415-1617  
Email: [studentadvocates@touroviaadvocates.net](mailto:studentadvocates@touroviaadvocates.net)

---

No. 415-2017

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

DAVID R. TURNER,  
*Petitioner,*

vs.

ST. FRANCIS CHURCH OF TOUROVIA, THE TOUROVIA CONFERENCE  
OF CHRISTIAN CHURCHES, AND DR. ROBERTA JONES,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit

---

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

---

STUDENT ADVOCATES, TEAM NUMBER 13

*Team 13*  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
123 N. Main Street, Suite 456  
City Center, Tourovia 78910-1112  
Telephone: (131) 415-1617  
Email: [studentadvocates@touroviaadvocates.net](mailto:studentadvocates@touroviaadvocates.net)

---

Table of Contents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... III**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....IV**

**JURISDICTION ..... V**

**QUESTION PRESENTED ..... V**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2**

**ARGUMENT..... 3**

**I. HEARING PASTOR TURNER’S CASE WOULD NOT IMPLICATE THE PURPOSE OF THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION, WHICH TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE GOVERNMENT ENTANGLEMENT WITH RELIGIOUS AFFAIRS. .... 6**

**II. IT WOULD VIOLATE PUBLIC POLICY TO ALLOW A CHURCH TO FIRE A MINISTER IN RETALIATION TO A REPORT OF THE CHURCH’S FRAUDULENT ACTIVITY OR TO BREACH ITS VOLUNTARILY ENTERED CONTRACTS WITH IMPUNITY..... 9**

**a. The Ministerial Exception does not exempt churches from generally applicable principles of contract law..... 9**

**b. Protecting churches in their tortious activity or for breach of contract violates the Establishment Clause. .... 11**

**III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ RULE 12(B)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS WITHOUT PROVIDING AN OPPORTUNITY FOR DISCOVERY. 13**

**CONCLUSION ..... 18**

## Table of Authorities

### Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	6
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	11
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	11
<i>Gen. Council on Fin. &amp; Admin. of United Methodist Church v. Cal. Superior Court</i> , 439 U.S. 1369 (1978).....	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	4
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2011).....	passim
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	6
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94, 116 (1952).....	6
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	11
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	4
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	4, 10

### Other Federal Court Cases

<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Society of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Collette v. Archdiocese of Chicago</i> , 2016 WL 4063167 (N.D. Ill., July 29, 2016).....	14
<i>Hyson USA, Inc. v. Hyson 2U, Ltd.</i> , 821 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	10, 15
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	7, 10
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)....	7, 9, 12
<i>Smith v. Hope Sch.</i> , 560 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Trinity Homes LLC v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 629 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Winsley v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 563 F.3d 598(7th Cir. 2009).....	12

### State Court Cases

<i>Galetti v. Reeve</i> , 331 P.3d 997, 1001 (N.M. Ct. App. 2014).....	15
<i>Weishuhn v. Catholic Diocese</i> , 787 N.W.2d 513, 517 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010).....	17

### Secondary Sources

Kerri A. Gildow, <i>Combs v. Central Texas Annual Conference of the United Methodist Church: Making It Difficult to Keep the Faith When the "Ministerial Exception" to Title VII Still Prevails</i> , 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1567 (2000).....	6
Mark E. Chopko, <i>Stating Claims Against Religious Institutions</i> , 44 B.C. L. Rev. 1089 (2003)....	5
William P. Marshall & Douglas C. Blomgren, <i>Regulating Religious Organizations Under the Establishment Clause</i> , 47 Ohio St. L.J. 293 (1986).....	11
